RESOLUTION NO. 19-

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City Manager To Enter Into A Three (3) Year Professional Services Contract In The Amount Of \$240,000 With Iteris, Inc. For On-Call Traffic Engineering Consultant Services For Fiscal Years 2019/20, 2020/21, And 2021/22, And Authorizing The City Manager To Execute Up To Two (2) Additional One-year Extensions Not To Exceed A Five Percent Cost of Living Adjustment Each Year, Contingent Upon The City Council Appropriating Funds For The Applicable Fiscal Year, For A Total Contract Value Not To Exceed \$400,000

WHEREAS, In May 2019, the Public Works Department invited proposals from qualified firms to provide On-Call Traffic Engineering Consultant Services; and

WHEREAS, the recommended consultant would provide on-call traffic engineering services for the City for three (3) years, plus two (2) possible one-year extensions up to a maximum total contract duration of five (5) years; and

WHEREAS, five companies responded with proposals for the Public Works Department's Request For Proposals for On-Call Traffic Engineering Consultant Services; and

WHEREAS, after a lengthy review process, Iteris, Inc. was recommended to complete the services requested for this Contract; and

WHEREAS, there are adequate funds available in the Fiscal Year 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 Public Works Operating Budget for Professional Services (Fund #101, Accounts 4050-80050 and 4060-80050); and

WHEREAS, continuation of the Contract for additional fiscal years is contingent upon the City Council appropriating funds for the applicable fiscal year(s) and the rate sheet will be adjusted each fiscal year providing the Contractor with a cost of living adjustment based on the Bay Area Consumer Price Index, to a maximum of 5% per year; and

WHEREAS, additional work may be done as part of Capital Improvement Program projects and that work will be funded from the Design/Professional Services component of the respective Capital Improvement Program project budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville that the City Manager is authorized to enter into a three (3) year Professional Services Contract in the amount of \$240,000 with Iteris, Inc. for On-Call Traffic Engineering Consultant Services for Fiscal Years 2019/20, 2020/21, and 2021/22; and, be it, further

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville that the City Manager is authorized to execute up to two (2) additional one-year extensions not to exceed a five percent cost of living adjustment each year, contingent upon the City Council appropriating funds for the applicable Fiscal Year, for a total contract value not to exceed \$400,000; and, be it, further

Resolution No. 19 Professional Services Contract with Iteris, Inc. City Council Meeting July 23, 2019 Page 2 of 2	
	ty of Emeryville that the City Manager has the nts provided they do not increase the total
ADOPTED , by the City Council of the C Tuesday, July 23, 2019, by the following vo	City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held ote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	MAYOR
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	Michael Luina
CITY CLERK	CITY ATTORNEY